The sensitivity of predicted total dry mass (calculated as the sum of LDM, SDM and
BDM), LDM, LAI and Fint to changes in the model-input parameters was tested for the
entire growing period. Mean values for temperature and radiation from the Horst
research site from 1994 to 1998 were used in the sensitivity analysis.

A standard situation was defined in which iLDM was set at 42 g m-2, iSDM at 8 g m-2,
iBDM at 21 g m-2 and iLAI at 0.18 m2 m-2. The assumed plant spacing was 0.5 by 0.4
m. No leaf or root pruning occurred.
The simulation ended on 31 October of the second growing year. The effects of a
change in model input parameters were investigated by calculating the relative partial
sensitivity of the model output as described by Heuvelink (1999):

I
I

O
O

δ

δ
 (4)

in which δO/O is the relative change in model output, and δI/I the relative change in
the input value or input data.
Sensitivity was calculated as the mean sensitivity to four levels of change in the model
input for RUE, SLA, FLDM, H, wr, iLDM, iLAI and TBASE for crop growth: -10%, -
5%, 5% and 10%. For temperature, the sensitivity was calculated as the average
sensitivity to changes of -2, -1, 1 and 2 °C.

Chapter 3

36

A

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000

Thermal time (oC d)

F
ra

ct
io

n
 t

o
 l

ea
ve

s

Measured Input function

B

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000

Thermal time (oC d)

F
ra

ct
io

n
 t

o
 s

te
m

Measured Input function

C

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000
Thermal time (oC d)

F
ra

ct
io

n
 t

o
 b

el
o

w
 g

ro
u

n
d

 s
in

k

Measured Input function

D

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

0 100 200 300 400 500 600

Days after planting

SL
A

 (
m

2
k

g
-1

)

Measured Input function

Figure 3. The partitioning of dry mass produced among the various sinks (leaves (A), stems (B) and roots (C)) as a
function of thermal time (ºC d.) after planting (24 April 1998) for Thuja during the two growing seasons
and the specific leaf area (D), as a function of the number of days after planting. Increase of thermal time in
the second growing season starts at 1 January and is based on the actual daily temperature. Solid lines
indicate the relationship used in the model.

37

Dry mass production